FORM PTO-1394 (Rev. 6-93) REC O

06-09-1998

HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

1 100101 11511 20111 Dâttt 10000 11101 11101 01101 11011 0011 1001

Patent and Trademark Office

MB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			,			
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ♥ ▼	100731	510		▼		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Paterius	and Hademarks: Pt	ease record the	attached ongin	al documents or co	py thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): MLO	6-5-98			eceiving party(ies		_agent
K's Merchandise Mart, Inc.		internal A	Address:	VECE		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association		Street Ac	idress: 135	LaSalle	<u> </u>	
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited P ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other	artnership	City: Ch	nicago	State: IL	,	10003
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes ©KNo	☐ Individ	dual(s) citizen	ship	inking	
3. Nature of conveyance:		☐ Gene ☐ Limite	ral Partnership ed Partnership	)		
<b>3</b>	Merger					
, , , <b></b>	Change of Name			nited States, a comestic		
☐ Other		is attached:		☐ Yes ② No		-
Execution Date: May 28, 1998				ocument from assignmentached?   Yes   No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s	):					
A. Trademark Application No.(s)			emark Registi			
75/202,273		1,927 1,327	,998 ,521	1,329,033 1,924,324		
	Additional numbers at	tached? 🗆 Yes C	<del>Š</del> No			
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom corrections document should be mailed:</li></ol>	espondence		mber of applications involved	cations and		5
Name: Laura Konrath	ļ			14	0.00	
Internal Address: Winston & Stra	wn_	7. Total fe	e (37 CFR 3.4	(1)s <u>14</u>		
			iosed			
33rd Ftoor		<b>7</b> A.A			it account	
	- Darlar	Aut	nonzea to be (	charged to depos	45555111	
35 West Wacker Street Address:	Drive					
		8. Deposi	t account num	ber:		88
Objects TI	60601		N/A			22
City: Chicago State:	ZIP:	(Attach c	tunticate conv.of t	this page if paying by	deposifice	3.3
	DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE	(		752.2	
					<del></del>	
Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief,	the foregoing infon	mation is true a	and correct fine	d any attached cu	py is ær.	е сору (
the original document.		$\mathcal{A}_{\hat{a}}$	-##h		6/1 <b>5</b>	3
Laura Konrath	Jams	7)&M	de		0/1/2	<i></i>
Name of Person Signing		Signature	onmente and do	cument:	1981 1981	481 482
	imper of pages including				- 6/	11 III
Mail documen	ts to be recorded with	required cover	aucer miolologisch	PPEMARK	9	일않

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, K'S MERCHANDISE MART, INC., an Illinois corporation ("Borrower"), with its principal place of business at 3103 North Charles Street, Decatur, Illinois 62526 owns the Trademarks, Trademark registrations, and Trademark applications listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and is a party to the Trademark Licenses listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, Borrower and LaSalle National Bank, individually and as Agent for certain Lenders (together with its successors and assigns, the "Grantee"), are parties to a Credit Agreement dated as of May 28, 1998 (the same, as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), providing for extensions of credit to be made to Borrower by the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Security Agreement dated as of May 28, 1998 (the same, as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; terms defined in the Security Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings provided for in the Security Agreement), between Borrower and Grantee, Borrower has granted to Grantee, a security interest in substantially all the assets of Borrower, including all right, title and interest of Borrower in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Trademarks, Trademark registrations, Trademark applications and Trademark Licenses, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by Borrower's Trademarks, and all proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by Borrower under the Credit Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Borrower does hereby grant to Grantee a continuing security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, Trademark registrations (together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof) and Trademark applications referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application;
- (2) each Trademark License, including, without limitation, each Trademark License listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark License; and
- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Borrower against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or

K's MERCHANDISE MART, INC.

327668.2

dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration including, without limitation, the Trademarks and Trademark registrations referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, the Trademark registrations issued with respect to the Trademark applications referred in Schedule 1 and the Trademarks licensed under any Trademark License, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.

Borrower hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantee and Lenders, effective upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default hereunder, the nonexclusive right and license to use all Intellectual Property Rights owned or used by Borrower together with any goodwill associated therewith, all to the extent necessary to enable Grantee to realize on the Collateral and any successor or assign to enjoy the benefits of the Collateral. This right and license shall inure to the benefit of all successors, assigns and transferees of Grantee and its successors, assigns and transferees, whether by voluntary conveyance, operation of law, assignment, transfer, foreclosure, deed in lieu of foreclosure or otherwise. Such right and license is granted free of charge, without requirement that any monetary payment whatsoever be made to Borrower by Grantee.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement. Borrower hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of this 28th day of May, 1998.

	K'S MERCHANDISE MART, INC.
	By: Nich Power
	Name: Richard Powers
	Title: VP- UFO
Acknowledged:	
LASALLE NATIONAL BANK	
By: Lox K. Bakeris	
Name: MARILE BUHLORS	
Title: V.	

327668.2 K's MERCHANDISE MART, INC.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1737 FRAME: 0230

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF ILLINOIS	) ) <b>ss</b> .		
COUNTY OF COOK	)		
On this 284 of the Charles of the person described in a MERCHANDISE MART, I and say that he is such office behalf of said corporation instrument to be the free actions.	nd who executed the INC., an Illinois corer of such corporation by order of its Bo	poration, who being by me dion; that the foregoing instru- ard of Directors; and that I proporation.	/P-GO of K'S ully sworn, did depose ment was executed on a cknowledged said
"OFFICIAL SEAL" PAIGE D. STEPAN Notary Public, State of Illin My Commission Expires 8/21 {Seal}	als	Notary Public	Hepan

K's MERCHANDISE MART, INC.

327668.2

My commission expires:

TRADEMARK REEL: 1737 FRAME: 0231

# Schedule 1 to Trademark Security Agreement

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

MARK	REG. NO.	DATE	
K's Merchandise (Stylized)	1,927,998	October 17, 1995	
K's Merchandise (Stylized)	1,327,521	March 26, 1985	
K's Merchandise (Stylized)	1,329,033	April 2, 1985	
K's Merchandise (Stylized)	1,924,324	October 3, 1995	

## **TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS**

NAME	APPLICANT	SERIAL NO.	PUBLICATION DATE
Eldridge Fine Jewelry	K's Merchandise Mart, Inc.	75/202,273	January 27, 1998

327668.2

K's MERCHANDISE MART, INC.

TRADEMARK REEL: 1737 FRAME: 0232

